
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Schools' Forum 
1 December 2022 

 
Time 
 

4.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Karen Preston (Chair) Academies Sector Representative 
Susan Lacey (Vice Chair) Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Darryl Asbury Academies Sector Representative 
Kirsty Banks Academies Sector Representative 
Rachael Brown Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 
Ian Browne 16 - 19 Education Representative 
Vivienne Bunce Special School Sector Governor Representative 
Linda Campbell Nursery Sector Governors Substitute 
Kate Charles Primary Sector Substitute 
Amarjit Cheema Academies Sector Substitute 
Louisa Craig Academies Sector Representative 
Ben Davis Academies Sector Representative 
Lorraine Dawney Special School Sector Substitute 
Gary Gentle Diocesan Representative Substitute 
Trisha James Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Kemp-Marshall Early Years (PVI Sector) Representative 
Carroll McNally Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 
Bhaksho Raj Academies Sector Representative 
Zoe Rollinson Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Emma Smith Nursery Sector Headteacher Substitute 
Stephen Smith Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 
Lisa Thompson Diocesan Schools Representative 
Lucia Jayne Turner Nursery Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Walker Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Lindsay Watson Pupil Referral Unit Sector Substitute 
Lisa-Anne Westwood Academies Sector Representative 
Sarah Whittington Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Phil Williams Academies Sector Representative 
 
Observer Status 
Councillor Chris Burden 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

Bill Hague Head of Business and Support Services 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email 01902 554070 shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 
Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555043 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions  
  
2 Apologies  
  
3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality  
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 29 September 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of 29 September 2022 as a correct record.] 

  
5 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2022.] 
  

6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update (Pages 7 - 10) 
  [To receive an update on current Schools’ Forum membership and attendance.] 

  
7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 [To note the Schools' Forum Forward Plan for academic year 2022 - 2023.] 

  
  

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION 
  
8 Growth Fund Update (Pages 13 - 46) 
 [To note Growth Fund allocations for 2021 – 2022 and estimated allocations for 

2022 – 2023 and 2023 – 2024.] 
  

9 2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on 
Budget Setting (Pages 47 - 58) 

 [To note the NFF provisional allocations for 2023 - 2024 and budget setting 
processes.] 
  

10 Maintained Nursery Supplement Update (Pages 59 - 60) 
 [To receive an update on the use of annual surpluses in the Maintained Nursery 

Supplement of the Early Years Block of Dedicated Schools Grant.] 
  

11 Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer - (To follow)  
 [To receive an update on the impact of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub Officer 

post.] 
  

12 High Needs Sub-Group Update  
 [To receive an update from the Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group.] 

  
13 Any Other Business  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

14 Dates for future meetings  
        19 January 2023 

       16 February 2023 

  
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 
  

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 29 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Schools' Forum 
 

Karen Preston (Chair)           Academies Sector Representative 

Susan Lacey (Vice Chair)  Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 

Darryl Asbury             Academies Sector Representative 

Rachael Brown (v)                Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 

Louisa Craig (v)                Academies Sector Representative 

Samantha Kemp-Marshall PVI Early Years Representative 

Zoe Rollinson (v)                 Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 

Graham Tate (v)               Academies Sector Representative 

Lucia Jayne Turner (v)              Nursery Sector Governor Representative 

Samantha Walker                  Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 

Lisa-Anne Westwood (v)             Academies Sector Representative 

Sarah Whittington                  Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 

Phil Williams (v)                  Academies Sector Representative 

Observer Status   

Bill Hague                      Head of School Business and Support Services 

In Attendance   

James Barlow Finance Business Partner  

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

Members of Schools’ Forum were invited to elect a new Chair and Vice Chair of 
Schools’ Forum for academic year 2022 - 2023.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Following nominations and elections, it was agreed that Karen Preston and Susan 
Lacey be elected as Chair and Vice Chair respectively.  
  
All members of Schools’ Forum present agreed to these elections and thanks were 
recorded for Stephen Smith’s support as the previous Vice Chair over the years. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That Karen Preston be appointed as Chair of Schools’ Forum for academic 
year 2022 - 2023. 

2. That Susan Lacey be appointed as Vice-Chair of Schools’ Forum for  
academic year 2022 - 2023. 

 
3 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Vivienne Bunce, Ben Davis, 
Gary Gentle, Lisa Thompson and Stephen Smith. 
 

4 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 7 July 2022 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 7 July 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
6 Matters Arising 

In respect of maintained nursery supplement funding carry forward described at 
minute 5, it was acknowledged that these had been received with thanks. It was 
requested that, in the spirit of transparency, further detail be communicated around 
whether all allocations had now been paid, how much had been identified and how 
decisions around allocations had been reached. It was agreed that finance 
colleagues would explore this then release a communication; a report would then be 
provided at the next meeting to be formally noted. 
  
In respect of the resolution of minute 7, for clarity, it was noted that the report on 
Future Resourcing for Wolverhampton Exploitation and Missing Hub was relevant to 
knife crime as this was included in the scope of the Exploitation Hub.  
  
Resolved: 

That a communication be released detailing the allocations of the carry 
forward pertaining to maintained nursery supplement funding and 
methodology used followed by a report at the next meeting of Schools’ Forum. 

 
7 Schools' Forum Membership 2022 - 2023 Update 

Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools' 
Forum Membership 2022 - 2023 Update.  
  
It was acknowledged that members whose terms were coming to an end had been 
contacted and that steps were being taken to fill all other remaining vacancies. 
  
Vivienne Bunce was named as the new Special School Governor Representative 
and was welcomed to the membership.  
  

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
That the Schools' Forum Membership 2022 - 2023 Update be received. 

 
8 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 

Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools’ 
Forum Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 and highlighted future agenda items.  
  
It was noted that the Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer report had 
been deferred to the December meeting pending further detail around funding. 
  
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support Services or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 be noted. 
 

9 Draft Schools' Forum Constitution 2022 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Draft 
Schools’ Forum Constitution 2022 for approval and it was reported that the document 
had undergone its annual review. 
  
It was noted that there were no changes to the makeup of Schools’ Forum since last 
year, although in anticipation of some academisations, it was thought this would 
change by next year.  
  
A query was raised around Schools’ Forum meeting attendance monitoring and it 
was agreed that a record would be kept of member attendance going forward. No 
further amendments were requested to the Constitution. A request was
[...]
nderspend.  
  
It was noted that consultation with schools would be key to informing how to put the 
funds to the best use therefore it was proposed that a task and finish sub-group be 
established, comprising of both Council officers and school representatives, to 
explore options and finalise a set of proposals to report back to Schools’ Forum.  
  
This suggestion was met with approval and several members expressed a wish to 
contribute. It was acknowledged that, due to the impact of COVID, a cohort of young 
children had been left behind in some areas due to spending crucial early years 
isolated in lockdown without the benefit of classroom learning and peer group 
interaction. A means could be devised of using the funds to support this cohort. 
  
It was agreed that a Terms of Reference for the sub-group would be drafted and 
submitted to Schools’ Forum for approval. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That an Early Years Underspend Sub-group reporting to Schools’ Forum be 
established to explore options and finalise a set of proposals for the use of the 
Early Years Underspend. 

2.    That a Terms of Reference document for an Early Years Underspend Sub-
group would be drafted and submitted to Schools’ Forum for approval. 

 
12 Future Resourcing for Wolverhampton Exploitation and Missing Hub 

Rachel King, Head of Specialist Support presented the Future Resourcing for 
Wolverhampton Exploitation and Missing Hub report and highlighted salient points. 
The report proposed a dedicated education post within the Partnership Exploitation 
and Missing Hub to be established and initially funded for 12 months out of the 
centrally retained Dedicated Schools’ Grant. A report would then be presented to 
Schools’ Forum in June 2023 to evidence the impact of the post and agree longer 
term funding.    
  
It was acknowledged that this resource would establish a strong communication link 
between schools and the Exploitation Hub to help identify and support vulnerable 
children, such as t
[...]
st appropriate support and attended the setting that was right for their needs. 
It was acknowledged as an opportunity to make a difference. 
  
Resolved: 

That Schools’ Forum members note that the High Needs Block matrix values 
will increase by from those previously published. 

 
14 High Needs Sub-Group Update 

In the capacity of Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington, provided a 
verbal update on work undertaken by the Sub-Group. 
  
It was reported that Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) records would be 
transferring over to the Capita system. It was noted that the annual review process 
was creating time pressures due to increased paperwork, however individual schools 
were utilising their own methods and working through as best they could.  
  
It was noted that a High Needs Place Commissioning Capacity Group had been 
established, although there was nothing further to report from this group as yet. 
  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Thanks and appreciation were recorded on behalf of Schools’ Forum to the members 
of the High Needs Subgroup for their valuable work.  
  
Resolved: 

That the High Needs Sub-Group Update be received. 
 

15 Any Other Business 
There was no other business. 
 

16 Date and format of the next meeting 
  
It was agreed that the next meeting of Schools’ Forum would take place on  
1 December 2022 from 4.00 pm and that it would be held in hybrid format.  
  
Members were however encouraged to attend in person and only attend virtually if 
this was not possible, as it was felt face to face engagement afforded more open 
discussion. 
  
Resolved: 

That the next meeting of Schools’ Forum take place on 1 December 2022 
from 4.00 pm and would be held in a hybrid format with the request that 
members attend in person where possible. 
  
  

The Chair thanked all for attending and closed the meeting at 5:14 pm. 
  
  

Page 6



Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance 2022 - 2023 

 2021 - 

2022 202
[...]
tice to have a forward plan to ensure that Forum members are aware of the 
schedule of reports that need to be considered and decisions made. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum are asked to note and comment on the Forward Plan 
(Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
Wolverhampton Schools' Forum 
Forward Plan 2022 – 2023  

Date of Meeting Item Type Responsible Officer 
   
1 December 2022   
Growth Fund Update Information Item David Kirby 
2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and 
Update on Budget Setting Decision Item James Barlow 
Maintained Nursery Supplement Update Information Item James Barlow 
Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer Information Item Bill Hague 
High Needs Subgroup Update Information Item Sarah Whittington 
   
19 January 2023    
Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023 – 2024  Decision Item James Barlow 
2023 – 2024 High Needs Place Commissioning Decision Item TBC 
High Needs Subgroup Update Information Item Sarah Whittington 
   
   
16 February 2023   
High Needs Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow 
Early Years Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow 
Central Services Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow 
Schools Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow 
High Needs Subgroup Update Information Item Sarah Whittington 
   
29 June 2023 TBC   
School Balances Update Information Item James Barlow  
Dedicated Schools Grant Out-turn Information Item James Barlow 
Future Resourcing for Wolverhampton Exploitation and Missing 
Hub - Update Information Item Rachel King 
High Needs Subgroup Update Information Item Sarah Whittington 

A
ppendix 1

P
age 12



 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM                  
 
Date 
 1 December 2022 

Report title 
 Growth Fund Update 

Contact Officer 
 Dave Kirby, Service Manager School Organisation and Support 

Contact  
 01902 554152 / david.kirby@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the deployment of the 2021–2022 Financial Year Growth 
Fund payment and outlines estimated Growth Fund allocations in 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 
Financial Year. Schools’ Forum members are asked to reaffirm growth fund eligibility criteria in 
accordance with the relevant guidance from the Education Skills and Funding Agency (ESFA).  
 
Decision 
 
Members of Schools’ Forum are asked to: 
 

1. Note the 2021 - 2022 Growth Fund allocations (Appendix 1). 
2. Note estimated 2022 - 2023 Growth Fund allocations (Appendix 2). 
3. Note potential 2023 - 2024 Growth Fund allocations (Appendix 3). 
4. Note the anticipated demand for both the Primary and Secondary estates and the need 

for future Growth Funds to support both phases. 

Schedule of Background Papers 
 

• Secondary School Expansion Programme 2023 (Cabinet Report – 16 November 2023) 
Schools Forum (9 December 2021) 

• Schools’ Forum (9 October 2014) Establishment of a Growth Fund to Support Expanding 
Schools (Appendix 5) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.kirby@wolverhampton.gov.uk
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s224723/Secondary%20School%20Expansion%20Programme%202023.pdf
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s193687/Schools%20Forum%20-%20Growth%20Fund%20Update.pdf


 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Schools’ Forum first agreed to the establishment of a Wolverhampton Growth Fund on 9 

October 2014. In line with this agreement, a Growth Fund has been subsequently 
retained and deployed. 
 

1.2 In 2019-2020, the DfE introduced allocating growth funding to local authorities on a 
formulaic basis: “In 2019-2020 we introduced a new methodology for the growth factor, 
designed to distribute this funding based on the actual growth that local authorities 
experienced between successive October censuses, rather than the amount they have 
historically chosen to spend.” Growth allocation within the DSG is no
[...]
ultiplying the latest 
average allocation per pupil by the number of additional school places being 
provided. 

 

Page 46



 

 

 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM                  
 
Date 
 1 December 2022 

Report title 
 

2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and 
Update on Budget Setting 

Contact Officer 
 James Barlow, Finance Business Partner 

Contact 
 James.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Summary 
 
In July 2022, the Department for Education (DfE) published the National Funding Formula 
(NFF) Provisional Allocations for the Schools Block, the High Needs Block and the Central 
Schools and Services Block for the 2023-2024 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
The purpose of this report is to notify Schools’ Forum Members of the indicative allocations and 
the process for setting budgets funded by the DSG in 2023-2024.  
 
It should be noted that initial modelling on the Schools Block of DSG indicates that it may not be 
affordable to fully utilise NFF factors without reducing the Minimum Funding Guarantee or 
introducing a cap on gains. The figures shown in Appendix 2 are indicative of what schools 
would receive if funding is sufficient and may be subject to change. Further consultation will be 
undertaken on potential solutions to this issue in January 2023 if required.  
 
The Early Years Block Provisional Allocation is expected to be published by the Department for 
Education in December 2022, and a report will be received by Forum in February detailing the 
proposed budget for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of Schools’ Forum are asked to: 
 

1. Note the indicative allocations and the process for setting budgets funded by the DSG in 
2023-2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:James.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 

1.0 Schools Block Allocation 2023-2024 
 
Background and Indicative Allocations 2023-2024 

 
1.1 For the financial year 2023-2024 it will remain the duty of Local Author
[...]

7,471,178.36  6.0% 

Coppice Performing Arts School 904 
         
5,425,835.47  

               
5,741,963.58  5.8% 

Ormiston NEW Academy 659 
         
4,662,150.00  

               
4,942,348.08  6.0% 

Highfields School 1351 
         
9,841,561.40  

             
10,512,305.58  6.8% 

Smestow School 611 
         
4,184,020.89  

               
4,425,355.85  5.8% 

Heath Park 990 
         
7,268,236.98  

               
7,747,541.01  6.6% 

St Peter's Collegiate Academy 1081 
         
6,370,346.43  

               
6,736,677.64  5.8% 

St Edmunds Catholic Academy 898 
         
5,665,903.64  

               
5,997,473.56  5.9% 

Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Academy 1009 
         
6,770,728.70  

               
7,179,166.31  6.0% 

Wolverhampton Girls' High School 790 
         
4,386,361.52  

               
4,538,213.19  3.5% 

Aldersley High School 1022 
         
6,519,192.44  

               
6,879,259.60  5.5% 

The Royal School, Wolverhampton 1218 
         
6,256,040.97  

               
6,600,877.58  5.5% 

Wednesfield Technology Primary 50 
            
200,470.13  

                   
360,742.53  

N/a - part 
year 

 

Page 58



 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM                  
 
Date 
 1 December 2022 

Report title 
 Maintained Nursery Supplement Update 

Contact Officer 
 James Barlow, Finance Business Partner 

Contact 
 james.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Schools’ Forum on the use of annual surpluses in the Maintained 
Nursery Supplement (MNS) of the Early Years Block of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).      
 
Decision 
 
Members of Schools’ Forum are asked to: 
 

1. Note the allocations of annual surpluses in the Maintained Nursery Supplement (MNS) of the 
Early Years Block of Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:james.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 

1.0      Background 
 

1.
[...]
              101  18%           33,018  
 Bushbury Nursery                        62  11%           20,269  
 Eastfield Nursery                         92  17%           30,076  
 Low Hill Nursery                       108  19%           35,306  
 Phoenix Nursery                         40  7%           13,076  
 Windsor Nursery                        71  13%           23,211  
                      557            182,090  

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 29 September 2022
	6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update
	7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023
	SCHOOLS’ FORUM

	8 Growth Fund Update
	SCHOOLS’ FORUM
	Growth Fund Update Report - Appendix 1
	Growth Fund Update Report - Appendix 2
	Growth Fund Update Report - Appendix 3
	Growth Fund Update Report - Appendix 4
	Growth Fund Update - Appendix 5
	SCHOOLS’ FORUM				             Agenda item: 9


	9 2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on Budget Setting
	SCHOOLS’ FORUM
	2023-24 NFF Provisional Allocations - Appendix 1
	2023-24 NFF Provisional Allocations - Appendix 2

	10 Maintained Nursery Supplement Update





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

  
 

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 1 December 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Schools' Forum 
 
Karen Preston (Chair)  Academies Sector Representative 

Susan Lacey (Vice Chair) Nursery Sector Headteacher Representative 

Kirsty Banks                  Academies Sector Representative 

Rachael Brown                 Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 

Vivienne Bunce Special School Sector Governor Representative 

Bhaksho Raj            Academies Sector Representative 

Graham Tate                 Academies Sector Representative 

Lisa Thompson                  Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 

Lucia Jayne Turner              Nursery Sector Governor Representative 

Samantha Walker                  Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 

Sarah Whittington                  Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 

Phil Williams                  Academies Sector Representative 

Observer Status   

Bill Hague                      Head of School Business and Support Services 

Councillor Christopher Burden  Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

In Attendance   

James Barlow Finance Business Partner  

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

David Kirby Service Manager - School Organisation and Support 

Shekera Lodge School Organisation Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions 
 

2 Apologies 
Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Stephen Smith, Zoe 
Rollinson, Kate Charles, Ben Davis, Lisa-Anne Westwood, Gary Gentle, Stephen 
Blower and Samantha Kemp-Marshall.  
  
 Apologies were also received from Brenda Wile and Helen Bakewell. 
  
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 29 September 2022 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 29 September 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters Arising 

In respect of minute 11, members were assured that, as agreed at the previous 
meeting, work was underway to establish the Early Years Sub-group, along with a 
Terms of Reference. 
  
A request was made for the increased High Needs Matrix figures to be shared with 
individual schools; it was noted by James Barlow, Finance Business Partner that this 
would be actioned shortly. 
  
The Chair moved to take item 10 as part of Matters Arising and James Barlow, 
Finance Business Partner presented the Maintained Nursery Supplement Update, 
highlighting salient points. The report responded to a query raised at the previous 
meeting and detailed the use of annual surpluses in the Maintained Nursery 
Supplement (MNS) of the Early Years Block of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). An 
overview was provided around how the surplus had come about and how it had been 
agreed at Schools’ Forum to utilise the money by allocating it to maintained 
nurseries; allocations were outlined within the report.  
  
Thanks were extended for the transparency of the content of the report however 
concerns were raised around budget planning, the uncertainty of monies to be made 
available by government, and the timeliness with which this was communicated to 
authorities.  
  
To assist with budget planning, James Barlow, Finance Business Partner offered to 
examine calculations using pupil roll numbers (once these were made available 
following the January census) and incorporate this into the Early Years Block 
Funding report for February 2023. 
  
It was suggested that once the Early Years Sub-group was established, 
consideration would be given to how this group could have oversight of how monies 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

were apportioned direct to schools and to explore a methodology to maintain a 
‘buffer zone.’  
  
  
Resolved: 

1. That High Needs Matrix funding increases be shared with individual schools 
via email.  

2.    That a forecast of potential surpluses be explored by the Finance Team using 
pupil roll census numbers to be included in the February Early Years Block 
Funding report. 

 
6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update 

Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools' 
Forum Membership and Attendance Update. It had been requested at the last 
meeting to record attendance as well as membership and thanks were extended to 
the meeting Clerk for drawing the information together in a table.   
  
It was noted that Stephen Blower had volunteered to take on the Secondary Sector 
Headteacher Substitute role, although sent his apologies for this evening’s meeting. 
It was also noted that Peter Merry would be contacted for discussions around 
attendance from City of Wolverhampton College and steps were being taken to fill 
other remaining vacancies. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update be received. 
 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools’ 
Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 and highlighted future agenda items.  
  
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support Services or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 be noted. 
 

8 Growth Fund Update 
David Kirby, Service Manager - School Organisation and Support presented the 
Growth Fund Update report and highlighted key points. The report provided an 
update on the deployment of the 2021–2022 Financial Year Growth Fund payment 
and outlined estimated Growth Fund allocations in 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 
Financial Year. 
  
It was noted that a declining birth rate had been reported in Wolverhampton which 
would potentially have an impact on pupil roll numbers and growth. It was 
acknowledged that pupils moving to Wolverhampton schools from out of City in-year 
could also affect forecasting. It was considered that this emerging trend may need 
plans put in place to support schools in the long term, therefore it would be helpful to 
explore the potential impact of the declining birth rates as a future agenda item. It 
was reported that Falling Rolls funds had been introduced by some schools’ Forums 
in previous years. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

  
Resolved: 

To add an agenda item on exploring the potential impact of the declining birth 
rates to the Forward Plan. 

 
9 2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on 

Budget Setting 
James Barlow, Finance Business Partner presented the 2023-2024 National Funding 
Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on Budget Setting report, highlighting 
salient points. The report provided Schools’ Forum Members with the indicative 
allocations and the process for setting budgets funded by the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) in 2023-2024. 
  
It was noted that forecasts showed there was not as much growth fund to carry 
forward into 2023 – 2024 as in previous years. Depending on growth fund allocations 
which were due to be announced in December, it would not be clear until then if any 
excess funding would be available for 2023 – 2024.  
  
The DSG Allocation consultation was highlighted, following which options would be 
formulated which would then be brought to Forum in January 2023 for a decision to 
recommend to Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: 

That Schools’ Forum note the indicative allocations and the process for setting 
budgets funded by the DSG in 2023-2024.   

 
10 Maintained Nursery Supplement Update 

This item was taken at Matters Arising. 
  
 

11 Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer - (To follow) 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services delivered the 
presentation providing the Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer. The 
presentation outlined that since the approval of a dedicated school officer within the 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was gained in January 2019, data had been 
gathered to understand the impact the role had made. Funded through the Central 
Services Block of the DSG, the postholder’s role was to work in close partnership 
with schools advising on threshold issues, processes and acting as a communication 
link between schools and MASH 24. 
  
It was reported that this had resulted in strengthened positive communication and 
understanding between the Authority and schools and had provided a welcome 
source of advice, support and information for schools and families.  
  
It was therefore proposed to make the post permanent and for the funding of the post 
to be reviewed, with funding options being presented to Schools’ Forum in January 
2023. Possible suggestions were to fund through school contributions, continued use 
of Central Services Schools Block or hybrid funding models, although a range of 
solutions would be considered.  
  
The proposals were welcomed and members of Schools’ Forum who had dealt with 
the MASH Officer commended any interactions with them as having been positive. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Members reported that the Officer was considered a valuable source of information 
which was conveyed in a timely manner and demonstrated a well-rounded 
understanding from a school viewpoint. 
  
Resolved: 

That proposals for the permanent appointment of a dedicated Education 
MASH Officer and subsequent funding options be presented to Schools’ 
Forum for approval in January 2023. 

 
12 High Needs Sub-Group Update 

In the capacity of Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington provided a 
verbal update on work undertaken by the group. The Sub-group met last on 18 
November 2022 where James Barlow, Finance Business Partner had provided a 
financial update for quarter two. It had been forecast that there may be a slight 
overspend in terms of the High Needs Block, however Wolverhampton was not 
considered an outlier in this respect when compared with other authorities. The 
efforts of the Finance team were recognised in obtaining and analysing funding 
information.   
  
It was reported that the Hub had now ceased and Senstart completely appointed to, 
however the capacity challenge in migrating Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) paperwork to the new system was ongoing. It was expected that the new 
portal would go live in March or April of 2023. 
  
It was noted that Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Officer (SEND) had visited all 
special schools and settings in the City to inform commissioning places for 
September 2023. It had been highlighted that there had been an unprecedented 
request for special school places and resource classes within schools and it was 
being explored how to approach this to support individual settings. Bill Hague noted 
that there had been some requests made around providing additional spaces within 
schools and work was ongoing to explore how to provide this.  
  
Thanks were extended to the High Needs Sub-group for work carried out. 
  
Resolved: 

That the High Needs Sub-Group Update be received 
 

13 Any Other Business 
Councillor Chris Burden, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills formally 
introduced himself to Schools’ Forum and invited Members to approach him with any 
queries and concerns they may have during or outside of formal meetings.   
  
 

14 Dates for future meetings 
Resolved: 

That the next meeting of Schools’ Forum take place on 19 January 2023 and 
would be hybrid. 
  

The Chair thanked everyone for their participation and wished all a Merry Christmas 
before closing the meeting at 17:08. 
  


